that the supplier has complied with them. During 2010 the 
Company aimed to settle invoices in an average of five 
days (2009: five days).

Share capital
As of 31 December 2010 the Company’s authorised share 
capital was eight hundred twenty million Euros, divided into 
two hundred fifty million (250,000,000) ordinary shares of 
three euro and twenty eight eurocents (Euro 3.28) each. 
The issued share capital was 79,162,725 ordinary shares of 
three euro and twenty eight eurocents (Euro 3.28) each.

Major shareholders
The Company is not directly or indirectly owned or